
City of Hillsdale 
City Council Agenda 

I. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

II. Roll Call

III. Approval of Agenda

IV. Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of November 16, 2017: $125,038.85
2. BPU Claims of November 16, 2017: $258,361.19
3. Payroll of November 16, 2017: $166,996.88

B. City Council Minutes
1. November 20, 2017 Regular Meeting
2. November 28, 2017 Special Meeting

C. BPU Board Minutes of October 10, 2017

VI. Communications/Petitions
A. Paul W. Smith “Pure Michigan” Tour 2018
B. Fall Leaf Collection Report
C. Airport Capital Improvement Plan (ACIP)

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinance/Public Hearing

VIII. Unfinished Business

IX. Old Business
A. Updated 425 Agreement with Fayette Township
B. Airport Hangar Appraisals and Purchase Agreements

X. New Business

XI. Miscellaneous Reports
A. Re-appointments of Ms. Donna LoPresto, Ms. Jean Porter, and Ms. Juli Yoder to

the Election Commission
B. Appointment of Mr. Eric Swisher to the Planning Commission
C. Re-appointment of Mr. Ray Szarafinski to the Airport Advisory Committee (AAC)
D. Appointment of Mr. Ted Jansen to the Airport Advisory Committee (AAC)
E. Appointment of Ms. Penny Swan to the Zoning Board of Appeals

December 4, 2017 
7:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers 
97 N. Broad Street 

Hillsdale, MI  49242 



City of Hillsdale, Michigan  December 4, 2017 
City Council Agenda 
 
  
XII. City Manager’s Report 
 
XIII. General Public Comment 
 
XIV. Council Comment 
 
XV. Adjournment 
 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/9Page: 11/17/2017 10:00 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

POST DATES 11/03/2017 - 11/16/2017
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check <None>
112.67 11/22/17596143TONER - CLERK'S PRINTERCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTISUPPLIES                     101-215.000-726.000
120.00 11/02/17290826SERVICE - CLERK'S PRINTERCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-215.000-930.000
11.00 12/15/17107027WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000
(3.25)12/15/17107027WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SUPPLIES                     101-441.000-726.000
4.75 12/15/17107027WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SUPPLIES                     271-790.000-726.000
4.75 12/15/17107030WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SUPPLIES                     588-588.000-726.000

249.92 Total For Check <None>

Check 109
1097,234.60 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSDUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT 101-000.000-228.003
1092,482.79 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-172.000-716.000
109463.25 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-209.000-716.000
109545.17 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-215.000-716.000
109495.21 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-219.000-716.000
1091.00 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-253.000-716.000
10915,832.91 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-301.000-716.000
1091,696.00 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-336.000-716.000
109252.66 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-372.000-716.000
109320.09 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-400.000-716.000
109711.26 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   101-441.000-716.000
109353.04 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   208-751.000-716.000
10998.54 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   271-790.000-716.000
109268.06 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   588-588.000-716.000
109281.81 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   640-444.000-716.000
109874.20 11/20/1700075178-14RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101MERSRETIREMENT                   699-441.000-716.000

31,910.59 Total For Check 109

Check 110
11060.56 12/15/17NOV 2017NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIESUTILITIES                    101-265.000-920.000
110168.49 12/15/17NOV 2017NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIESUTILITIES                    101-336.000-920.000
110204.09 12/15/17NOV 2017NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIESUTILITIES                    271-790.000-920.000
11037.50 12/15/17NOV 2017NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIESUTILITIES                    588-588.000-920.000

470.64 Total For Check 110

Check 111
11118.72 11/21/17A7385433WPAGER RENTAL - DPSSPOK, INCCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000

18.72 Total For Check 111

Check 78292
78292514.21 12/01/17OCT 2017SALES TAX - AVIATION FUEL STATE OF MICHIGANCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         481-900.000-801.000

514.21 Total For Check 78292

Check 78293
78293222.48 11/24/17PSI150138BRAKE CLEANER1ST AYD CORPORTATIONSUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000

222.48 Total For Check 78293

Check 78294
782942,807.00 11/27/17MultipleINJECTORSADVANCE DIESEL SYSTEMVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

2,807.00 Total For Check 78294

Check 78295
782953,000.00 12/02/17436WEBSITE CONSULTATIONAHA CONSULTING, INCWEBSITE REDESIGN401-900.000-975.056

3,000.00 Total For Check 78295

Check 78296



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 2/9Page: 11/17/2017 10:00 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

POST DATES 11/03/2017 - 11/16/2017
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 78296
78296475.73 12/15/1711/15/17RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS DIV #1104ALERUS FINANCIALDUE TO ALLERUS - DC CONT101-000.000-228.013
7829668.51 12/15/1711/15/17RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS DIV #1104ALERUS FINANCIALRETIREMENT101-295.000-716.000
7829663.72 12/15/1711/15/17RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS DIV #1104ALERUS FINANCIALRETIREMENT                   101-301.000-716.000
78296143.08 12/15/1711/15/17RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS DIV #1104ALERUS FINANCIALRETIREMENT                   271-790.000-716.000
7829664.48 12/15/1711/15/17RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS DIV #1104ALERUS FINANCIALRETIREMENT                   699-441.000-716.000

815.52 Total For Check 78296

Check 78297
78297304.35 11/30/17MultipleZONE VALVE, BOILER RELIEFAMERICAN COPPER AND BREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000

304.35 Total For Check 78297

Check 78298
78298100.00 11/16/17REIMBURSEYOUTH BASKETBALL REIMBURSEMENT (2) SHAY ARNOLDYOUTH PROGRAM FEES           208-000.000-653.001

100.00 Total For Check 78298

Check 78299
78299196.25 11/30/17144049TIME SHEETSARROW SWIFT PRINTINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000

196.25 Total For Check 78299

Check 78300
7830052.61 12/04/17829553719 OCT 2MONTHLY LONG DISTANCE - DARTAT&T LONG DISTANCETELEPHONE                    588-588.000-925.000

52.61 Total For Check 78300

Check 78301
783018.47 10/30/17010123938PASTE WATER FINDING AVFUEL CORPREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000

8.47 Total For Check 78301

Check 78302
78302762.46 12/01/172033272784ADULT BOOKS NOVEMBERBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANBOOKS                        271-790.000-982.000
78302176.66 11/30/17MultipleCHILDREN'S BOOKSBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANBOOKS                        271-792.000-982.000

939.12 Total For Check 78302

Check 78303
78303172.90 12/02/1718112017 FOOTBALL UNIFORM CLEANINGBAMA FOUR, LLC\SUD-Z CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         208-751.000-801.000

172.90 Total For Check 78303

Check 78304
7830427.00 11/10/1776399CONCRETEBECKER & SCRIVENSSUPPLIES                     203-460.000-726.000

27.00 Total For Check 78304

Check 78305
7830555.20 11/28/17DEC 2017 0002DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-172.000-715.000
78305123.35 11/28/17DEC 2017 0002DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-215.000-715.000
7830555.20 11/28/17DEC 2017 0002DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-219.000-715.000
7830555.20 11/28/17DEC 2017 0002DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-295.000-715.000
78305966.89 11/28/17MultipleDENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-301.000-715.000
78305164.02 11/28/17DEC 2017 0001DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-336.000-715.000
7830595.75 11/28/17DEC 2017 0002DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-400.000-715.000
78305150.95 11/28/17DEC 2017 0002DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC101-441.000-715.000
7830555.20 11/28/17DEC 2017 0002DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC208-751.000-715.000
78305123.35 11/28/17DEC 2017 0002DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC271-790.000-715.000
78305154.36 11/28/17MultipleDENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC588-588.000-715.000
78305113.52 11/28/17MultipleDENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC640-444.000-715.000
78305445.66 11/28/17MultipleDENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC699-441.000-715.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 3/9Page: 11/17/2017 10:00 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

POST DATES 11/03/2017 - 11/16/2017
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 78305
2,558.65 Total For Check 78305

Check 78306
7830647.19 12/08/1717-0000171STREET LIGHT MAINTBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-266.000-801.000
7830623.60 12/08/1717-0000171STREET LIGHT MAINTBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.500-801.000
7830649.36 12/08/1717-0000171STREET LIGHT MAINTBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-460.000-801.000
7830686.00 11/27/17OCT 2017KEEFER HOTEL UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILIUTILITIES                    247-900.000-920.000

206.15 Total For Check 78306

Check 78307
7830770.00 12/13/17OCT 18 - OCT 25EXTRA MOWING IN OCTOBER 2017BORCK'S OUTDOOR SERVICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
7830775.00 12/13/17OCT 18 - OCT 25EXTRA MOWING IN OCTOBER 2017BORCK'S OUTDOOR SERVICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-266.000-801.000
7830730.00 12/13/17OCT 18 - OCT 25EXTRA MOWING IN OCTOBER 2017BORCK'S OUTDOOR SERVICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
783071,750.00 12/13/17OCT 18 - OCT 25EXTRA MOWING IN OCTOBER 2017BORCK'S OUTDOOR SERVICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000
78307161.52 12/13/17OCT 18 - OCT 25EXTRA MOWING IN OCTOBER 2017BORCK'S OUTDOOR SERVICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
7830746.17 12/13/17OCT 18 - OCT 25EXTRA MOWING IN OCTOBER 2017BORCK'S OUTDOOR SERVICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.500-801.000
7830792.31 12/13/17OCT 18 - OCT 25EXTRA MOWING IN OCTOBER 2017BORCK'S OUTDOOR SERVICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-460.000-801.000
78307120.00 12/13/17OCT 18 - OCT 25EXTRA MOWING IN OCTOBER 2017BORCK'S OUTDOOR SERVICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         588-588.000-801.000

2,345.00 Total For Check 78307

Check 78308
78308790.00 11/30/17114804ANNUAL SERVICE/SUPPORT FEESBS&A SOFTWARECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-172.000-801.000
78308315.00 11/30/17114804ANNUAL SERVICE/SUPPORT FEESBS&A SOFTWARECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-219.000-801.000
783080.00 11/30/17MultipleANNUAL SERVICE/SUPPORT FEESBS&A SOFTWARECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-400.000-801.000
78308474.00 11/30/17114804ANNUAL SERVICE/SUPPORT FEESBS&A SOFTWARECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000

1,579.00 Total For Check 78308

Check 78309
7830932.79 12/10/17351776232CLEANING PRODUCTS & DISPENSERCINTAS CORPORATIONCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000

32.79 Total For Check 78309

Check 78310
7831071.00 11/16/17REFUNDDART PREPAID FARES UNUSEDBILLIE JO CORTWRIGHTUSE AND ADMISSION FEES       588-000.000-651.000

71.00 Total For Check 78310

Check 78311
7831182.15 11/17/17291392COPIER LEASE & COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-174.000-801.000
7831173.56 11/14/17445139PAPER/TISSUE/CLEANER/PENSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTISUPPLIES                     101-209.000-726.000
7831144.44 11/17/17291392COPIER LEASE & COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-209.000-801.000
78311223.43 11/17/17291392COPIER LEASE & COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-215.000-801.000
7831173.64 11/18/17595670STAMP PAD REFILLS/DATE STAMPCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTISUPPLIES                     101-253.000-726.000
783118.36 11/17/17291392COPIER LEASE & COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-301.000-801.000
78311125.00 11/16/17291145SERVICE REPAIR - CLEANED & TESTED CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-301.000-930.000
783111.99 11/17/17291392COPIER LEASE & COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-372.000-801.000
783111.99 11/17/17291392COPIER LEASE & COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-400.000-801.000
78311102.18 11/17/17291392COPIER LEASE & COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
78311102.11 11/17/17291392COPIER LEASE & COPIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         208-751.000-801.000
78311127.85 11/17/17MultipleNAME TAGCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTISUPPLIES                     271-790.000-726.000
78311347.60 11/22/17MultipleCOPIER LEASECURRENT OFFICE SOLUTICONTRACTUAL SERVICES         271-790.000-801.000

1,314.30 Total For Check 78311

Check 78312
78312647.50 11/05/171258YOUTH FOOTBALL END OF SEASON T-SHICUSTOM PRINTING & DESSUPPLIES                     208-751.000-726.000

647.50 Total For Check 78312



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/9Page: 11/17/2017 10:00 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

POST DATES 11/03/2017 - 11/16/2017
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 78313
78313258.10 12/03/176248376SUPPLIESDEMCO, INCSUPPLIES                     271-790.000-726.000

258.10 Total For Check 78313

Check 78314
783141,560.00 12/07/17FOD WORKINSTALLATION OF DRINKING FOUNTAIN DO-RITE MASONARYCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         408-751.000-801.000

1,560.00 Total For Check 78314

Check 78315
783151,390.00 12/04/17MultipleOVER HEAD DOOR OPENER/REMOTES/RECETHE DOOR MANCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
78315275.00 12/13/1711/13/17SERVICE CALL - REPAIR TO DOOR #1 - THE DOOR MANREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000

1,665.00 Total For Check 78315

Check 78316
7831640.00 12/01/177423MONTHLY CLEANING - DISPATCHEAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000

40.00 Total For Check 78316

Check 78317
7831722,243.61 12/01/172017 TAX YEAR425 AGREEMENT - TAX DISBURSEMENTFAYETTE TOWNSHIP TREAREFUNDS AND REBATES          101-253.000-964.000

22,243.61 Total For Check 78317

Check 78318
7831859.81 12/02/17008626503L/S SHIRT S. HEPHNERGALL'S, INCCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
7831854.52 12/07/17008655927PANTS/S. MCDOWELLGALL'S, INCCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-336.000-742.000

114.33 Total For Check 78318

Check 78319
7831929.65 12/10/17Multiple12OZ PUMP OILERGELZER & SON INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000
7831923.99 12/10/17C263891FASTENERSGELZER & SON INCSUPPLIES                     202-490.000-726.000
783193.50 12/01/17C262940BOLTS, GELZER & SON INCVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

57.14 Total For Check 78319

Check 78320
78320148.50 11/21/17137157TYPE 1 MIX - HOT MIXGERKEN MATERIAL, INCSUPPLIES                     202-450.000-726.000
78320487.08 11/21/17137157TYPE 1 MIX - HOT MIXGERKEN MATERIAL, INCSUPPLIES                     203-450.000-726.000

635.58 Total For Check 78320

Check 78321
7832134.51 12/01/17S35000ANTI FREEZEGODFREY BROTHERS, INCVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

34.51 Total For Check 78321

Check 78322
78322125.00 11/02/1749480SERVICE CALL - FURNACE NOT TURNING GRIFFITHS MECHANICALREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000

125.00 Total For Check 78322

Check 78323
78323633.00 11/02/171259CITY HALL CLEANING SERVICECAROL HAWKESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000

633.00 Total For Check 78323

Check 78324
78324759.64 12/01/172017CITY AT LARGE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTSHILLSDALE CO TREASUREPROPERTY TAXES               101-265.000-957.000

759.64 Total For Check 78324

Check 78325
7832580.25 11/26/17300045067PUBLIC NOTICEHILLSDALE MEDIA GROUPCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-101.000-801.000
78325160.50 11/26/17MultiplePUBLIC HEARING NOTICEHILLSDALE MEDIA GROUPCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-400.000-801.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 5/9Page: 11/17/2017 10:00 AM
User: BTEW
DB: Hillsdale

POST DATES 11/03/2017 - 11/16/2017
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 78325
78325160.50 11/26/17MultiplePUBLIC NOTICE - ZBAHILLSDALE MEDIA GROUPPUBLISHING / NOTICES         101-400.000-905.000
78325233.55 11/26/17Multiple2017 LEAF COLLECTION AD #1HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUPPUBLISHING / NOTICES         101-441.000-905.000

634.80 Total For Check 78325

Check 78326
783267,171.28 12/01/172017 TAX YEAR425 AGREEMENT - TAX DISBURSEMENTHILLSDALE TOWNSHIP TRREFUNDS AND REBATES          101-253.000-964.000

7,171.28 Total For Check 78326

Check 78327
783273,005.00 12/08/17MultipleSTOCKS PARK IRRIGATION LINESHOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLCCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000
783271,050.00 12/08/1711082017CHSTOCKS PARK IRRIGATION LINESHOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLCCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         409-756.000-801.000

4,055.00 Total For Check 78327

Check 78328
78328850.00 12/07/17015REFRESH PLANS FOR MILL POND DAMJENKINS ENGINEERING, MILLPOND DAM REPAIRS         401-900.000-975.018

850.00 Total For Check 78328

Check 78329
7832960.00 12/01/173271PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALLAPEW SANITATION SERVCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000
78329120.00 12/01/173271PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALLAPEW SANITATION SERVCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000

180.00 Total For Check 78329

Check 78330
78330135.00 11/16/17REIMBURSEMDOT PHYSICALLINDSAY LEDYARDMISC. - CDL LICENSING/TE640-444.000-955.588

135.00 Total For Check 78330

Check 78331
7833162.95 11/26/1757314621OXYGEN CYLINDERS SHIPPED (3 CYLINDLINDECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000

62.95 Total For Check 78331

Check 78332
783323,075.00 11/30/17OCT 2017LEGAL FEESLOVINGER & THOMPSON, LEGAL SERVICES               101-175.000-806.000
783321,155.00 11/30/17OCT 2017DAWN THEATER REHABILITATION- ATTY LOVINGER & THOMPSON, LEGAL SERVICES               247-900.000-806.000

4,230.00 Total For Check 78332

Check 78333
78333505.39 11/02/17MultipleTEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10.29.2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000
78333453.31 11/03/17MultipleTEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10/29/2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
78333414.25 11/02/17MultipleTEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10.29.2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000
7833366.28 11/08/1740004076TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 11/05/2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-450.000-801.000
78333787.08 11/02/17MultipleTEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10.29.2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
7833357.99 11/02/17MultipleTEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10.29.2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.500-801.000
78333115.99 11/08/1740004076TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 11/05/2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-450.000-801.000
783331,367.03 11/02/17MultipleTEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10.29.2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-460.000-801.000
7833382.85 11/02/1740003620TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10.29.2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-470.000-801.000
7833366.27 11/02/1740003620TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 10.29.2017MANPOWER OF LANSINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-490.000-801.000

3,916.44 Total For Check 78333

Check 78334
7833441.57 12/11/17107838WATER/TOLIET CLEANER/DISH SOAP/TOLMARKET HOUSESUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
7833467.53 08/19/17106466CONCESSIONS SUPPLIES - FIELDS OF DMARKET HOUSECONCESSION SUPPLIES          408-751.000-726.006
7833425.57 12/01/17107817UPS SHIPPING - ADVANCE DIESELMARKET HOUSECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         640-444.000-801.000

134.67 Total For Check 78334

Check 78335
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorGL DescGL Number

Check 78335
78335909.88 10/27/17591-8179696AIRPORT WEATHER OBS DATA SYSTEMMICH DEPT OF TRANSPORCONTRACTUAL SERV- AIRPOR481-900.000-801.481

909.88 Total For Check 78335

Check 78336
78336430.00 12/30/1780092018 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP FEEMICH REC & PARK. ASSODUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       208-751.000-810.000

430.00 Total For Check 78336

Check 78337
783378,848.08 11/30/17MultipleDIRECT PROPERTY DAMAGE TRUST FUNDMICH TRANSIT POOLINSURANCE                    588-588.000-850.000

8,848.08 Total For Check 78337

Check 78338
7833870.00 11/16/17REIMBURSEDOT EXAMJEFFREY NOWAKMISC. - CDL LICENSING/TE101-441.000-955.588

70.00 Total For Check 78338

Check 78339
7833975.00 11/20/17FERDIINAND FIESSUPPLIES: CHILDREN'SOTSEGO DISTRICT LIBRASUPPLIES                     271-792.000-726.000

75.00 Total For Check 78339

Check 78340
7834032.45 11/22/1761773OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-5 (16 EXPLORERPARNEY'S CAR CAREPOLICE VEHICLE REPAIR        640-444.000-801.301

32.45 Total For Check 78340

Check 78341
7834113.19 12/13/1712319793V LITHIUM BATTERIES/RAGS IN A BOXPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-301.000-726.000
7834113.19 12/13/1712319793V LITHIUM BATTERIES/RAGS IN A BOXPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
783419.98 12/08/17MultipleCAR WASHPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL101-336.000-730.000
78341141.79 11/30/17123078912 V BATTERIESPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL588-588.000-730.000
783416.72 12/01/171230901CARB CLEANERPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVSUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000
78341827.38 11/30/17MultiplePEAK RV A/FPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

1,012.25 Total For Check 78341

Check 78342
7834273.00 12/07/1722656SCAN (ENG LIGHT ON)PHAT JAXX AUTOMOTIVECONTRACTUAL SERVICES         588-588.000-801.000

73.00 Total For Check 78342

Check 78343
78343179.81 12/01/17101888A/P CHECKS 1000PRINTING SYSTEMS, INCSUPPLIES                     101-219.000-726.000

179.81 Total For Check 78343

Check 78344
7834444.88 11/30/1700418567CYLINDER RENTALPURITY CYLINDER GASESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         640-444.000-801.000

44.88 Total For Check 78344

Check 78345
78345517.50 12/07/17MultipleAUDIO BOOKSRANDOM HOUSE, INC.BOOKS                        271-790.000-982.000

517.50 Total For Check 78345

Check 78346
78346140.00 12/06/17MultipleCONTINUING EDUCATION CLASSES - OB/READING EMERGENCY UNITRAINING & SEMINARS          101-336.000-861.000

140.00 Total For Check 78346

Check 78347
78347162.40 11/14/170249-005718752.MONTHLY DUMPSTER RENTAL - AIRPORTREPUBLIC SERVICES OF CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-295.000-801.000
78347237.31 11/14/170249-0057187894 YARD DUMPSTER - DPSREPUBLIC SERVICES OF CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
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Check 78347
399.71 Total For Check 78347

Check 78348
78348110.81 11/18/1742214LP GAS DELIVERY - AIRPORTSPRATT'SUTILITIES                    101-295.000-920.000
7834810.00 12/10/17157972LP GASSPRATT'SSUPPLIES                     640-444.000-726.000

120.81 Total For Check 78348

Check 78349
78349476.44 11/01/17534822 A GRAVELSPRINGVALLEY TRUCKING INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUP633-000.000-111.000

476.44 Total For Check 78349

Check 78350
78350275.00 12/31/17MultipleASSESSING DEPARTMENT CERTIFICATIONSTATE OF MICHIGANDUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       101-209.000-810.000
7835050.00 12/31/17T-1880MCAT CERTIFICATION RENEWALSTATE OF MICHIGANDUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       101-253.000-810.000

325.00 Total For Check 78350

Check 78351
78351850.00 11/16/179 S WESTTREE & STUMP REMOVALDAVID STIDHAMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-470.000-801.000

850.00 Total For Check 78351

Check 78352
78352347.76 12/06/17862488BASKETBALLS - K-6TH GRADE PROGRAMSTEAM SPORTS, INCSUPPLIES                     208-751.000-726.000

347.76 Total For Check 78352

Check 78353
7835331.02 12/07/17MultipleCONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORPCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
7835323.50 12/14/17154 0010602CONTRACTUAL LINEN SERVICEUNIFIRST CORPCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-336.000-801.000
7835375.14 11/30/17MultipleRUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORPCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-441.000-742.000
7835341.40 11/30/17MultipleRUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORPCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
7835331.87 11/16/17154 0008344CONTRACTURAL MAT SERVICE - LIBRARYUNIFIRST CORPCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         271-790.000-801.000
7835336.23 12/16/17154 0010859CONTRACTURAL MAT SERVICE - DARTUNIFIRST CORPCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         588-588.000-801.000
7835326.32 11/30/17MultipleRUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORPCLOTHING / UNIFORMS          640-444.000-742.000
7835354.42 11/30/17MultipleRUGS & UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORPCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         640-444.000-801.000

319.90 Total For Check 78353

Check 78354
7835428.50 11/30/174841TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/29/2017US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
7835449.88 11/30/174841TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/29/2017US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000
7835421.38 11/30/174841TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/29/2017US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
78354277.88 11/30/174841TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/29/2017US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000
7835457.00 11/30/174841TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/29/2017US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
7835414.25 11/30/174841TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/29/2017US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-460.000-801.000
783547.11 11/30/174841TEMP EMPLOYEE W/E 10/29/2017US STAFFING AGENCY, LCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         588-588.000-801.000

456.00 Total For Check 78354

Check 78355
78355160.04 11/23/179795512687NETWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBIVERIZON WIRELESSCONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-301.000-801.000

160.04 Total For Check 78355

Check 78356
78356120.00 11/21/17OCT 2017MGFOA REGISTRATION/MEMBERSHIPVISATRAINING & SEMINARS          101-172.000-861.000
783568.47 11/21/17OCT 2017MEAL - TOWNLEY SETTLEMENTVISALODGING AND MEALS            101-172.000-862.000
7835642.00 11/21/17OCT 2017ELECTIONS POSTAGE 09/27 - 10/27/20VISASUPPLIES                     101-191.000-726.000
78356263.92 11/21/17OCT 2017ASSESSING POSTAGE 9/27/17 - 10/27/VISAPOSTAGE                      101-209.000-734.000
78356220.32 11/21/17OCT 2017KATY - MI CERTIFIED ASSESSING TECHVISALODGING AND MEALS            101-209.000-862.000
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Check 78356
7835685.09 11/21/17OCT 2017ELEVATOR PERMIT/DEPARTMENTAL POSTAVISAPOSTAGE                      101-215.000-734.000
78356120.00 11/21/17OCT 2017MGFOA REGISTRATION/MEMBERSHIPVISADUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS       101-219.000-810.000
78356148.13 11/26/17OCT 2017POSTAGE - CERTIFIED MAIL/POSTCARD VISAPOSTAGE                      101-253.000-734.000
78356185.00 11/21/17OCT 2017ELEVATOR PERMIT/DEPARTMENTAL POSTAVISACONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
7835693.80 11/21/17OCT 2017AMAZON PURCH-BATTERIES/MIRROR/AV CVISAREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
7835655.63 11/21/17OCT 2017CENTER MASS PURCHASEVISACLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000
78356127.29 11/21/17OCT 2017AMAZON PURCH-BATTERIES/MIRROR/AV CVISASUPPLIES                     101-441.000-726.000
7835699.00 11/21/17OCT 2017SUBSCRIPTION TO GRANT STATIONVISAPERIODICALS / MAGAZINES      271-790.000-750.000
783569.00 11/21/17OCT 2017PARKING/MEALS MLA CONFERENCEVISATRANSPORTATION AND MILEA271-790.000-860.000
78356280.00 11/21/17OCT 2017PLA CONFERENCE REGISTRATIONVISATRAINING & SEMINARS          271-790.000-861.000
7835630.96 11/21/17OCT 2017PARKING/MEALS MLA CONFERENCEVISALODGING AND MEALS            271-790.000-862.000
78356102.14 11/21/17OCT 2017OPEN HOUSE SUPPLIES PUMPKINSVISASUPPLIES                     271-792.000-726.000
78356196.00 11/21/17OCT 2017POSTAGE 2017 DONOR LETTER - MRS STVISASUPPLIES                     409-756.000-726.000
78356580.24 11/21/17OCT 2017MOTOR/REPAIR PLANVISAVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

2,766.99 Total For Check 78356

Check 78358
78358356.31 11/30/17OCT 2017OCTOBER 2017 FLEET FUELWATKINS OIL COMPANYFUEL AND LUBRICANTS          101-336.000-740.000
783581,547.12 11/30/17OCT 2017OCTOBER 2017 FLEET FUELWATKINS OIL COMPANYFUEL AND LUBRICANTS          588-588.000-740.000
783582,556.11 11/30/17OCT 2017OCTOBER 2017 FLEET FUELWATKINS OIL COMPANYFUEL AND LUBRICANTS          640-444.000-740.000
783581,736.59 11/30/17OCT 2017OCTOBER 2017 FLEET FUELWATKINS OIL COMPANYFUEL AND LUBRICANTS-POLI640-444.000-740.301

6,196.13 Total For Check 78358

Check 78359
7835980.00 12/09/17IN48309DIMMER SWITCHWELLS EQUIPMENT SALESVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

80.00 Total For Check 78359

Check 78360
7836050.00 10/15/1783274WELDED ALUMINUM SKID PLATE ON ENGIWHITES WELDING SERVICREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-336.000-930.000
7836097.00 11/30/17MultipleEXPANDED STEELWHITES WELDING SERVICVEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPL640-444.000-730.000

147.00 Total For Check 78360
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82,627.61 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
2,222.13 Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
2,302.14 Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND
2,208.51 Fund 208 RECREATION FUND
1,241.00 Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.
3,391.95 Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
3,850.00 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
1,627.53 Fund 408 FIELDS OF DREAMS
1,246.00 Fund 409 STOCK'S PARK
1,424.09 Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND

11,361.61 Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
476.44 Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND

9,675.50 Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUN
1,384.34 Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

Fund Totals:

125,038.85 Total For All Funds: 
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Check 68591
6859175.00 11/16/17816021OFFICE CLEANINGA CLEAN STARTREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-175.000-930.000
6859137.50 11/16/17816021OFFICE CLEANINGA CLEAN STARTREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-175.000-930.000
6859137.50 11/16/17816021OFFICE CLEANINGA CLEAN STARTREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-175.000-930.000

150.00 Total For Check 68591

Check 68592
68592404.00 11/16/1742187-117MONTHLY FIBER LEASEACDDUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS582-175.000-810.000

404.00 Total For Check 68592

Check 68593
685937.81 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 021500ADAMS, RICHARD LACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000
685933.42 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 021500ADAMS, RICHARD LACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE590-000.000-040.000
685932.93 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 021500ADAMS, RICHARD LACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE591-000.000-040.000

14.16 Total For Check 68593

Check 68594
685941,500.00 11/16/1700000436WEBSITE BASE FEATURES- INITIAL PAYAHA CONSULTING, INCCOMPUTER582-175.000-801.200
68594750.00 11/16/1700000436WEBSITE BASE FEATURES- INITIAL PAYAHA CONSULTING, INCCOMPUTER590-175.000-801.200
68594750.00 11/16/1700000436WEBSITE BASE FEATURES- INITIAL PAYAHA CONSULTING, INCCOMPUTER591-175.000-801.200

3,000.00 Total For Check 68594

Check 68595
6859533.00 11/16/17MultiplePIPING SUPPLIES FOR ENGINE UPGRADEAMERICAN COPPER AND BCONTRACTUAL SERV. - ENGI582-543.000-801.050-1
685952.83 11/16/1717INV048528MISC CONNECTORAMERICAN COPPER AND BSUPPLIES - OPERATIONS582-544.000-726.800
68595268.04 11/16/1717INV049477WWTP REPLACEMENT LIGHTS, MISC., WAAMERICAN COPPER AND BREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-175.000-930.000
6859550.49 11/16/17MultipleWWTP REPLACEMENT LIGHTS, MISC., WAAMERICAN COPPER AND BREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-547.000-930.000
6859539.06 11/16/17MultipleWWTP REPLACEMENT LIGHTS, MISC., WAAMERICAN COPPER AND BREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-544.000-930.000

393.42 Total For Check 68595

Check 68596
68596224.00 11/16/17144075ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTINGOFFICE SUPPLIES582-175.000-726.200
68596112.00 11/16/17144075ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTINGOFFICE SUPPLIES590-175.000-726.200
68596112.00 11/16/17144075ENVELOPESARROW SWIFT PRINTINGOFFICE SUPPLIES591-175.000-726.200

448.00 Total For Check 68596

Check 68597
68597768.35 11/16/17517R21057611TELEPHONE SERVICEAT&TDUE FROM GENERAL FUND582-000.000-084.101
6859735.08 11/16/17517R21057611TELEPHONE SERVICEAT&TDUE FROM RECREATION582-000.000-084.208
68597171.27 11/16/17517R21057611TELEPHONE SERVICEAT&TDUE FROM LIBRARY FUND582-000.000-084.271
68597223.73 11/16/17517R21057611TELEPHONE SERVICEAT&TTELEPHONE582-175.000-925.000
68597111.87 11/16/17517R21057611TELEPHONE SERVICEAT&TTELEPHONE590-175.000-925.000
68597111.86 11/16/17517R21057611TELEPHONE SERVICEAT&TTELEPHONE591-175.000-925.000

1,422.16 Total For Check 68597

Check 68598
68598237.50 11/16/1776342CONCRETE FOR PAD TRANSFORMERBECKER & SCRIVENSSUPPLIES - OPERATIONS582-544.000-726.800

237.50 Total For Check 68598

Check 68599
68599122.50 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 022385BILDNER, TOM LACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000

122.50 Total For Check 68599

Check 68600
68600700.99 11/16/17007003454DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC582-175.000-715.000
6860088.26 11/16/17007003454DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC582-543.000-715.000
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Check 68600
68600351.34 11/16/17007003454DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC590-175.000-715.000
68600400.57 11/16/17007003454DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 00BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIHEALTH AND LIFE INSURANC591-175.000-715.000

1,541.16 Total For Check 68600

Check 68601
686011,509.67 11/16/17786477MONTHLY PROCESSINGBRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-175.000-801.000
68601754.83 11/16/17786477MONTHLY PROCESSINGBRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-175.000-801.000
68601754.84 11/16/17786477MONTHLY PROCESSINGBRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-175.000-801.000

3,019.34 Total For Check 68601

Check 68602
686023,207.50 11/16/17114804ANNUAL SERVICE SUPPORTBS&A SOFTWARECONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-175.000-801.000
686021,603.75 11/16/17114804ANNUAL SERVICE SUPPORTBS&A SOFTWARECONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-175.000-801.000
686021,603.75 11/16/17114804ANNUAL SERVICE SUPPORTBS&A SOFTWARECONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-175.000-801.000

6,415.00 Total For Check 68602

Check 68603
686031,087.48 11/16/17547415135352929COMPUTER, MUTAL AID MEETING & SHIPBUSINESS CARDEDUCATION (TRAINING & SE582-175.000-725.200
6860374.50 11/16/17547415135352929COMPUTER, MUTAL AID MEETING & SHIPBUSINESS CARDCOMPUTER582-175.000-801.200
6860337.25 11/16/17547415135352929COMPUTER, MUTAL AID MEETING & SHIPBUSINESS CARDCOMPUTER590-175.000-801.200
6860337.25 11/16/17547415135352929COMPUTER, MUTAL AID MEETING & SHIPBUSINESS CARDCOMPUTER591-175.000-801.200
6860331.30 11/16/17547415135352929COMPUTER, MUTAL AID MEETING & SHIPBUSINESS CARDCONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-544.000-801.000

1,267.78 Total For Check 68603

Check 68604
68604320.50 11/16/17H107171 CLEAN OFFICE AREA CARPETSCERTIFIED MAINTENANCECONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-175.000-801.000
68604160.25 11/16/17H107171 CLEAN OFFICE AREA CARPETSCERTIFIED MAINTENANCECONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-175.000-801.000
68604160.25 11/16/17H107171 CLEAN OFFICE AREA CARPETSCERTIFIED MAINTENANCECONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-175.000-801.000

641.00 Total For Check 68604

Check 68605
68605416.10 11/16/17MultipleMATS, TOWELS & RUGSCINTAS CORPORATIONREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-175.000-930.000
68605174.72 11/16/17MultipleRUGS - PPCINTAS CORPORATIONCONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-543.000-801.000
68605208.07 11/16/17MultipleMATS, TOWELS & RUGSCINTAS CORPORATIONREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-175.000-930.000
68605208.05 11/16/17MultipleMATS, TOWELS & RUGSCINTAS CORPORATIONREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-175.000-930.000

1,006.94 Total For Check 68605

Check 68606
6860651.35 11/16/175009257755WWTP MEDICINE CABINET SUPPLIESCINTAS CORPORATIONCONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-175.000-801.000

51.35 Total For Check 68606

Check 68607
6860732.00 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 012737CLEM, KENNETH WACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000

32.00 Total For Check 68607

Check 68608
68608975.00 11/16/17QB1195RESTORE SIDEWALKS 28 STATE ST, 265 DUBOIS TRUCKING AND EREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-544.000-930.000

975.00 Total For Check 68608

Check 68609
6860980.39 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 025266EVERLINE, MARY EACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000
6860928.38 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 025266EVERLINE, MARY EACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE590-000.000-040.000
6860919.40 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 025266EVERLINE, MARY EACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE591-000.000-040.000

128.17 Total For Check 68609
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Check 68610
6861027.03 11/16/17A57461NUTS AND BOLTS FOR ENGINE UPGRADEFAMILY FARM & HOMECONTRACTUAL SERV. - ENGI582-543.000-801.050-1
6861075.96 11/16/17A59039ELECTRIC HEATERS FOR THE WELLHOUSEFAMILY FARM & HOMEREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-543.000-930.000

102.99 Total For Check 68610

Check 68611
68611103.34 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 011272FITTON, TJAY MACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000
6861134.71 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 011272FITTON, TJAY MACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE590-000.000-040.000
6861123.10 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 011272FITTON, TJAY MACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE591-000.000-040.000

161.15 Total For Check 68611

Check 68612
68612575.68 11/16/17S106283593.002PARTS FOR ENGINE #5GALLOUPREPAIRS & MAINT. - ENGIN582-543.000-930.050

575.68 Total For Check 68612

Check 68613
6861317.99 11/16/17C264685BULB FOR VINE STGELZER & SON INCSUPPLIES - OPERATIONS582-544.000-726.800
68613107.22 11/16/17MultipleWORK LIGHT, THREADED ROD, 5/16" WRGELZER & SON INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-547.000-930.000

125.21 Total For Check 68613

Check 68614
6861433.00 11/16/1711/06/2017UB refund for account: 030354GLASSBURN, LOIS JACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000

33.00 Total For Check 68614

Check 68615
68615600.00 11/16/174160QUARTERLY CHRONIC TOXICITY TESTING GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-547.000-801.000

600.00 Total For Check 68615

Check 68616
68616594.89 11/16/1749479FURNACE PARTS FOR OFFICEGRIFFITHS MECHANICALCONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-175.000-801.000

594.89 Total For Check 68616

Check 68617
68617212.00 11/16/1711/03/2017UB refund for account: 018520HANNIBAL, ERIC WACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000

212.00 Total For Check 68617

Check 68618
68618148.62 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 010607HARTWICK, KENTACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000
686188.82 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 010607HARTWICK, KENTACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE590-000.000-040.000
686187.56 11/16/1711/16/2017UB refund for account: 010607HARTWICK, KENTACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE591-000.000-040.000

165.00 Total For Check 68618

Check 68619
686199.00 11/16/1743856WATER REFILLSHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS582-544.000-726.800

9.00 Total For Check 68619

Check 68620
6862022.50 11/16/1711162017SMALL CLAIMSHILLSDALE CO DISTRICT CONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-175.000-801.000